For All Territory Served Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO.
Quintual SHEET NO. 1
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE "A" ~ FARM AND HOME SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
AVAILABILITY Available to consumers of the cooperative located on its lines for general farm and home use, including lighting, incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, and power for motors up to and including five horsepower (S-H.P.) or a total connected motor load not in excess of seven and one-half horsepower (72-H.P.); all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Corporation covering this service.	
RATE First 25 KWHrs. or less, minimum charge	\$2.00 per no. .05 per Kulr .025 per Kul .015 per Kul
 The annual minimum charge for schools, churches, and community halls shall be \$20.00 per year, except where the necessary transformer expacity for any one consumer exceeds 3 KVA. Under (1) energy will be supplied under the rate schedule set ou above, except that the first 25 kilowatt hours used per menth shall be billed at the minimum rate. 	t
TERMS OF PATHENT The above rates are not, the gross rates being five per cent (55) E higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply.	CIKED COMMISSION
UPL	1
DATE OF ISSUE	1961
ISSUED BY J. R. Handhar TITLE Manager	
Issued by suthority of an Order of the Public Service Commissi Case No. dated	ion of Ky.in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Territory 5 Community, Town	
	P.S.C. NO.	i or city
	~	
Renderman Rolen Burnt Marchale Sure Co.	_ OrigSHEE	
Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	
1	SHEI	et no. <u> </u>
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
		RATE
SCHEDULE "A-1" ALL ELECTRIC	HONE HEAT RATE	PER UNIT
located en its lines using electricity primary heating in addition to all other uses, include appliances, refrigeration, air-conditioning, o up to and including five horsepower (SH.P.) load not in excess of seven and one-half (7% i established rules and regulations of the Corpo <u>RATE</u> First S5 KWPrs., er less, minimum chan Next S00 KWWPrs. Next 900 KWWPrs. Next 900 KWWPrs. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS The above rates shall apply to all homes during the heating meason only, from September rate is applicable only when electricity is us ing in addition to all other uses, as stated i	using all electric heat r22 through April 22. This main all for heat r22 through April 22. This reation covering the service r22 through April 22. This reation covering the service r22 through April 22. This reation covering the service r22 through April 22. This reation covering the service r23 through April 23. This reation covering the service r34 through April 23. This r34 through April 23. This r34 through April 23. This r34 through April 23. This	82.00 par mo. .05 per Kalir. .025 per Kalir. .015 per Kali .012 per Kali
this cooperative.	IN	
In no case shall the monthly minimum bill	be less than \$2.00 per mon	the
TEENS OF PAYNENT		
The above rates are not, the gross rates higher. In the event the current monthly bill (15) days from the date of the bills, the gros	is not paid within fifteen	
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE April 12,	1961
ISSUED BY J. R. Hardin 7	NADAGOT	D
Name of Officer Issued by support of an Order of the Case No. dated	Public Service Commiss:	COMMISSION ion of Ky.in
Case Nodated	• DEC 1 7	1964
	by	N
/	ENGIN	DIVISION

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Territory Serve Community, Town	or City
Name of Issuing Corporation	P.S.C. NOSHER <u>CANCELLING</u> P.S.C. NO SHER	
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	
SCHEDULE "B" - COMMERCIAL, SMALL POVER AND HER	R PHASE SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
Applicable to consumers for commercial, if farm service for all uses, including lighting, to the established rules of the Seller.	industrial, and three-phase	
Single-phase, and three phase, 60 cycles, voltages. Approval of the Seller must be obtain tion of any single-phase motor having a rated of power or more. <u>BATE</u> First 25 KWHrs. or less, minimum charge Next 55 KWHrs	apacity of five horse-	\$2.00 per mo. .05 per KMBr. .025 per KMBr. .02 per KMB. .02 per KMB.
In case the rate under which the Seller p is adjusted in accordance with a fuel cost adju wholesale power contract, the charge per hwhr. rate shall be adjusted each month by the same a wholesale power bill for the next preceding mon	istment provision in Seller' in the final block of the mount per kwhr, in Seller's	6
DATE OF ISSUE December 5, 1964 D	ATE EFFECTIVE April 12,	1961
ISSUED BY A. R. Harden T Name of Officer	TITLE Nanger HE	
Issued by authority of an Order of the		

FTIC DIVISON

ENG

	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO
Henderson-Union Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELMING P.S.C. NO.
tame of issuing corporation	SHEET NO
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE "B" - COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER & THREE	PHASE SERVICE, CON'D. RATE PER UNIT
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND	
The consumer agrees to saidtain unity pow practicable. The measured depart will be adjus	er factor as nearly as
905, and may be so adjusted for other consumers doess necessary. Such adjustments will be made demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power lagging. <u>MININUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR FRASONAL SERVICE</u> Consumers requiring service only during of 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum sufficient to assure adequate compensation for serve the consumer, and in no event shall it be	ge power factors lower than if and when the Seller by increasing the measured r factor is less than 90% ertain seasons not exceeding 1 charge, in which case there a annual charge shall be the facilities installed to less than twelve times the
905, and may be so adjusted for other consumers doess necessary. Such adjustments will be made demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power lagging. <u>MININUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR FEASONAL SERVICE</u> Consumers requiring service only during of 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum sufficient to assure adequate compensation for	ge power factors lower than if and when the Seller by increasing the measured r factor is less than 90% ertain seasons not exceeding 1 charge, in which case there a annual charge shall be the facilities installed to less than twelve times the
905, and may be so adjusted for other consumers decas necessary. Such adjustments will be made demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power lagging. <u>MININUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR FRASONAL SERVICE</u> Consumers requiring service only during c 9 meaths per year may guarantee a minimum annual shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum sufficient to assure adequate compensation for serve the consumer, and in no event shall it be minimum monthly charge determined in accordance	ge power factors lower than if and when the Seller by increasing the measured r factor is loss than SQS ertain seasons not exceeding I charge, in which case there a annual charge shall be the facilities installed to less than twelve times the with the foregoing paragraph. truction jobs, fairs, and the foregoing rate except foregoing charges the total se the value of materials
905, and may be so adjusted for other consumers decas necessary. Such adjustments will be made demand 15 for each 15 by which the average power lagging. MINIMUM ANNOUAL CHARGE FOR FRASONAL SERVICE Consumers requiring service only during on 9 months per year may guarantee a minimum annual shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum sufficient to assure adequate compensation for serve the consumer, and in no event shall it be minimum monthly charge determined in accordance <u>TEMPORARY SERVICE</u> Temporary service such as service to cons carnivals, shall be supplied in accordance with that the consumer shall pay in addition to the cost of connecting and disconnecting service is returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may is	ge power factors lower than if and when the Seller by increasing the measured r factor is loss than SQS ertain seasons not exceeding I charge, in which case there a annual charge shall be the facilities installed to less than twelve times the with the foregoing paragraph. truction jobs, fairs, and the foregoing rate except foregoing charges the total se the value of materials
905, and may be so adjusted for other consumers doens necessary. Such adjustments will be made demand 15 for each 15 by which the average power lagging. HININUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR FRASONAL SERVICE Consumers requiring service only during of 9 meaths per year may guarantee a minimum annual shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum sufficient to assure adequate compensation for serve the consumer, and in no event shall it be minimum monthly charge determined in accordance <u>TEMPORARY SERVICE</u> Temporary service such as service to constant that the consumer shall pay in addition to the second of connecting and disconnecting service is returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may is DATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE DATE DE ISSUE	ge pover factors lower than if and when the Seller by increasing the measured r factor is less than 90% ertain seasons not exceeding I charge, in which case there a annual charge shall be the facilities installed to less than twelve times the with the foregoing paragraph. truction jobs, fairs, and the foregoing rate except foregoing charges the total as the value of materials be required of the full
905, and may be so adjusted for other consumers doens necessary. Such adjustments will be made demand 15 for each 15 by which the average power lagging. <u>HININUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR FRASONAL SERVICE</u> Consumers requiring service only during of 9 meaths per year may guarantee a minimum annual shall be no minimum monthly charge. The minimum sufficient to assure adequate compensation for serve the consumer, and in no event shall it be minimum monthly charge determined in accordance <u>TEMPORARY SERVICE</u> Temporary service such as service to cons carnivals, shall be supplied in accordance with that the consumer shall pay in addition to the is cost of connecting and disconnecting service la returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may is DATE OF ISSUE <u>December 8, 1964</u> DATE	se power factors lower than if and when the Seller by increasing the measured r factor is loss than 90% ertain seasons not exceeding I charge, in which case there a annual charge shall be the facilities installed to less than twelve times the with the foregoing paragraph. truction jobs, fairs, and the foregoing rate except foregoing charges the total se the value of materials be required of the full TTLE April 12, 1961

J		
all all as	PERMIT	DIVISION
EN CIN	E E PORT A	HIVISON
LISUIN	L'	01110.011

	-C	ommuni	ty, Tow	n or City
	P.S.C.		3	
		1		ET NO. 5
- <u>p</u> .	CANCEL	LING F	S.C. N	0. 1
			SHE	et no. <u>4</u>
ION OF S	SERVICE			
	eophase si	MIT CAR	Cantill	RATE PER UNIT

DIVIS ON

Name of Issuing Corporation

ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE OF ISSUE DECEMPERITY		1
SCHIDULE "B" - COMMERCIAL, MALL POWER, AND TREEPEAGES SERVICE, Cont'd PER UNI mount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection. SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 75 shall apply to the demand and emergy charges, and if the minimum charge is based on transformer expusity, a discount of 75 shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be neatered at secondary volt- age and adjusted to primary voltage by adding the estimated transformer Losses to the metered bilowatt-hours and bilowatt demand. <u>FINIS OF PADUNAT</u> The above rates are set, the frees rates being five per cent (35) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is set paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bills, the gross rates shall apply. ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 SSUED BY <u>Atme</u> of Officer ssued by Muthority of an Order of, the Rublic, Service Commission of Ky	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
And disconnection. SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of 75 shall apply to the demand and emergy charges, and if the minimum tharge is based on transformer expandity, a discount of 75 shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be metered at secondary volt- ges and adjusted to primary voltage by fadding the estimated transformer tosees to the metered kilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand. The above rates are not, the gross rates being five per cent (55) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bills, the gross rates shall apply. ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April 12, 1961 SSUED BYMAMAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	SCHEDULE "B" - CONHERCIAL, SHALL POWER, AND THREE PHASE SERVICE, Cont'd	RATE PER UNIT
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of W deal apply to the demand and emergy charges, and if the minum tharge is based as transformer capacity, a discount of W shall also apply be the minimum charge. However, service may be metered at meendary volt- uge and adjusted to primary voltage by adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered bilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand. THENS OF PAYNENT The above rates are net, the press rates being five per sent (3%) digher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen 18) days from the date of the bills, the gress rates shall apply. ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 SSUED BY MAMANY Mame of Officer Ssued by authority of an Order of, the Public Service Commission of Ky		
of 75 chall apply to the demand and emergy charges, and if the minimum tharge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 75 shall also apply the the minimum charge. However, service may be netered at secondary volt- ge and adjusted to primary voltage by adding the estimated transformer cosees to the metered kilowatt-hours and kilowatt demand. TEMS OF PATHINT The above rates are set, the gross rates being five per cent (55) ingher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen 15) days from the date of the bills, the gross rates shall apply. ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 SSUED BY MAMMAN Mame of Officer Ssued by authority of an Order of, the Public Service Commission of Ky	ERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE	
The above rates are set, the tross rates being five per sent (55) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bills, the gross rates shall apply. ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 SSUED BY December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April 12, 1961 SSUED BY TITLE TITLE TARGET E C D Mame of Officer Ssued by authority of an Order of, the Public Service Commission of Ky	of 7% shall apply to the demand and energy charges, and if the minimum tharge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 7% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, service may be metered at secondary volt- age and adjusted to primary voltage by adding the estimated transformer	
ATE OF ISSUE December 8, 1964 SSUED BY Mame of Officer Ssued by authority of an Order of, the Public Service Commission of Ky	TERES OF PAYMENT	
SSUED BY <u>f. R. Hundu</u> TITLE Hanger E C D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky	higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen	
SSUED BY <u>f. R. Handa</u> TITLE Hanger E C D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky	(
SSUED BY <u>L. R. Hundu</u> TITLE HARGER E C. D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky		
SSUED BY <u>L. R. Hundu</u> TITLE HARGER E C. D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky		
SSUED BY <u>L. R. Hundu</u> TITLE HARGER E C. D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky		
SSUED BY <u>L. R. Hundu</u> TITLE HARGER E C. D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky		
SSUED BY <u>L. R. Hundu</u> TITLE Hanger E C D Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky	Describer & 1964	1001
Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky		TAAT
ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky	SSUED BI A. M. Marine IIIIIE	D
ase No dated April 12, 1961 . DEC 1 7 1964	ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission	on of Ky.i

For	Commun	Torri	Lter	7 80	rved	
	Commu	nity,	Tow	n or	Cit	У
P.S.C	C. NO.	3				
Or	in_		SHE	et n	0	6;
CANCI	LING	P.S.	C. N	0.	2	-
	`					

				8.94	-	1	1	00		314	1	1			€.	COOL	. 6	037	
N	a	ne	0	f]	S	SU	i	ng	C	01	.p	or	at	i	on				

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTING SERVICE	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABILITY Applicable to towns and villages for street lighting.	
For dask to dawn lighting with lights mounted on exist- ing wooden poles with bracket attachments and connected to existing overhead secondary circuits.	
\$1.50 per lamp per month, not to exceed 200 watts	
ADDED CHARGES For wooden poles required for street lights in addition to existing distribution line poles, a charge of \$3.00 per pole per year shall apply. COMDITIONS OF SERVICE	
1. Street-lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures, control and the necessary street-lighting circuits, trans- formers, and additional guys and fittings will be furnished and maintained by the Cooperative.	
2. Lamp replacements will be made by the Cooperative without additional charge, except that any damage to lamps- and luminaires resulting from vandalism shall be charged storce Consumer at cost as a separate item on the monthly bill for service. Outages should be promptly reported.	COMMISSION
Concerned to	DIVISION
ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April 19	, 1961
SSUED BY A. R. Handan TITLE Manager	
ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissi ase No. dated	on of Ky.

For <u>All Torritory Served</u> Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO. <u>3</u> <u>Cinquel</u> SHEET NO. 7 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3

Name of Issuing Corporation

SHEET NO. -

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
3. Service will be furnished for future additional lamps connected to existing overhead secondary circuits in accordance with the above charges.	
4. This schedule applies to either multiple or series street lighting circuits. The consumer will determine the type of circuit.	
TERMS OF PATHENT	
1. Charges for annual use will be billed monthly in 12 equal installments. Charges for seasonal use will be billed monthly during the lighting season in equal installments.	
2. The above charges are net, the gross being five (5) per cent higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross charges shall apply.	
CHECK PUBLIC SERVICE COM	E D IISSION
DEC 17196	E DN
ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1	2, 1961
SSUED BY <u><i>k. K. Haudur</i></u> TITLE <u>Manager</u> Name of Officer	
ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissi ase No. 3928 dated April 18, 1961	on of Ky.

Freeze and

For Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

Henderson-Union Rural Electri

Name of Issuing Corporation

Original SHEET NO.

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
	RATE PER UNIT
VAILABILITY Schedule "LP-1" Large Power Service	
Available to power consumers of the Cooperative locat- d on or near its three-phase lines.	
Service under this schedule is not available to season 1 consumers unless otherwise provided for.	
ATE	
\$1.25 per KW of maximum monthly 15 minute integrated demand plus energy charge of-	
2.5¢ per KMMr. for the first 100 hours' use of maxi- mum KW demand per month.	
1.5¢ per KWHr. for the next 100 hours' use of maximum KW demand per month.	
1.0¢ per KWHr. for all over 200 hours' use of maximum KW demand per month.	
ETERMINATION OF HAXINUM DEVAND	
The maximum demand shall be the maximum average kilo- att load used by the consumer for any period of fifteen-(15) onsecutive minutes during the month for which the bill service endered as indicated or recorded by a maximum demand meter nstalled by the Cooperative,	K E D Commission
OWER FACTOR	hr
The consumer agrees to maintain a power factor of 50% at the time of his monthly maximum demand. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor of the consume at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power	
ATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE November	11, 1939
SSUED BY Hardin per de TITLE Hanger	
ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commissi ase No. dated .	on of Ky.

For		tory Served
	Community,	Town or City
P.S.	C. NO. 3	
(Orig	SHEET NO.
CANCI	ELLING P.S.	C. NO.

Henderson-Union Rural Elec. Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation

SCHEDULE "LP-3" - LARGE POWER SERVICE	RATE
SCREDULE "LP-2" - LANGE POWER SERVICE	PER UNIT
VAILABILITY	
Available only to these power consumers of the Coopera- tive using over 500 KW, located on or near its three-phase ince.	
Service under this schedule is not available to seasonal consumers unless otherwise provided for.	
MATE:	
Demand Charge	
\$1.25 per month per KW of billing demand.	
Plus energy charges of 2.5¢ per KWHr. for the first 5,000 KWHrs. used per mo. 1.5¢ per KWHr. for the next 15,000 KWHrs. used per mo. 1.0¢ per KWHr. for the next 280,000 KWHrs. used per mo 0.9¢ per KWHr. for all remaining KWH used per mo.	
ETTERINATION OF BILLING DEMAND	
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilewatt demand stablished by the consumer for any period of fifteen con- secutive minutes during the month for which the bill is H E (andered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and service billing for power factor as provided below, but shall not be less than 500 KV.	COMMISSION
by ENSINEED	DIVISION
Beenhen 0 1004	2, 1961
TE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1	
SSUED BY <u>k. R. Manager</u> Name of Officer	

For	All Tes	, Town or (be
(Community	, Town or C	lity
P.S.C.	NO. 3	b	
a	Inin	SHEET NO.	12.
CANCEI	1 1	S.C. NO.	2

ad ann Ma 1 21 . .

	£ ¥			10 CT 49 0	1000	0000
Name	of	Issuing	Corpo	ration		

		CLASS	IFICATION	OF SERVI	CE			
				1				TE
SCI	EDULE	"LP-2" - LA	RGE POWER	SERVICE	(Continue	d)	PER	UNIT
The consumers on avera- lasted for locessary locessary locessary locessary locessary locessary	consu pract vith co por br other doman loss	DJUSTMENT Der agrees t ticable. De 800 EV er m per factors or consumers ch adjustmen d 1% for eac than 90% 1a	nand char ore of me lever tha if and w ts will b h 15 by w gging.	ges will asured de n 90%, an hen the f e made by	be adjust mand to d d may be eller dec increasi	ed for correct so ad- ms ag the	10 martin, a construction data in a second and construction of the second and the second and the second and the	*
in c nolesale ent prov loregoing same amou	case the is an ision is onergint per wholes	be rate unde djusted in a in Seller's sy charges s r EWH as the sale power but CHARGE	r which S cordance wholesal hall be a fuel cos	vith a f power of djusted of t adjusts	uel cost outract, ach mouth out per l	adjust- the by the WH in		
The folle	minim wing (am monthly ci	harge sha	ll be the for the	highest consumer	one of in quest	ion:	
(1)		nimum mont service.	hly charg	e specifi	ed in the	contrac	i	
(2)	light	power and 1 rate. If ting circuit meters shal used and t	, the reg 1 be adde	istratics d to obta	of the i	wo watt- kilowatt	ELIC SER	I 7 1964
TE OF IS	SUE	December 9,	1984	DATE EF	FECTIVE	Apett	ENGINE	DIVIS ON
SSUED BY_		f.R.Han	dui	TITLE_	Man	ager		
	Name	e of Officer						

For <u>All Torritory Borved</u> Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO. <u>3</u>

augural SHEET NO. CANCELLONG P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

3	CHEDULE "LP-2" - LARGE POWER SERVICE (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
1	meters shall be added to obtain the total kilowatt demand for billing purposes.	
(3)	All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equip- ment beyond the metering point, shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the consumer.	
()(4) 	If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of ten per cent (10%) shall apply to the domand and energy charges, and if the minimum charge is based on transformer capacity, a discount of 10% shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, the Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered kilowatt-hours and kilowatt domand.	
(5)	quired for three-phase service it will be readered only after the following conditions are not: (a) The consumer will give satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount, and deration	ECT 1964
	other equipment accessary to make effective for a period of time designated in the written agreement from the date on which service commences under (a) above.	
	SSUE Becamber 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1	8, 1961
ATE OF I		

For All Torritory Served Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 3 SHEET NO. rond CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _2____

Name of Issuing Corporation

SHEET NO. 🛥

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE "LP-2" - LARGE POWER SERVICE (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
(c) In no case, however, will the minimum bill for three-phase service be less than the previously specified "Minimum Monthly Charge."	
(6) Any month the consumer's demand is less than 500 W, when construction of the consumer's facilities to use su pervice is completed, his actual requirements shall be re- viewed and the Seller's applicable rate shall apply.	
LITTHEM ANNUAL CHANGE FOR SEASCHAL SERVICE	
Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year may guarantee a minimum annual charge, in which case there shall be no minimum nonthly charge. The minimum annual charge shall be sufficient to assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed to serve the Consumer, and in no event shall it be less than 19.00 per kva of installed transformer capacity, or \$600.00, whichever is greater.	N
PERME OF PAYMENT	
All of the above rates are not, the gross rates being five per cent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply.	C LE D ICL COMMISSION
DEC	171964
TE OF ISSUE December 9, 1964 DATE EFFECTIVE April	19, 1961
SUED BY J.R. Huden TITLE Manager	
Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commiss se No. 2026 dated April 18, 1961 .	ion of Ky.

3 P. S. C. Ky. No......2 Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No. HENDERSON-UNION FURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Checked by HW Dec 10 1956 OF Henderson, Kentucky **Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing** ELECTRICITY Order No AT Counties of Crittenden, Henderson, Union and Webster. Caldwell, Lyon, and Hopkins Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF **KENTUCKY** March 17, 19 50 ISSUED September 11, 19.51 EFFECTIVE ... Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ISSUED BY RECEIVED AND FILED (Name of Utilit 19_9/13/51 BY. J. R. Hardin, Manager Secretary Checked by M Goodgich SePt. 13,1951 71.3.

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION $\underline{\mathbf{R}} \stackrel{\mathbf{E}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{G}} \stackrel{\mathbf{U}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{L}} \stackrel{\mathbf{A}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{T}} \stackrel{\mathbf{I}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{O}} \stackrel{\mathbf{N}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{S}} \stackrel{\mathbf{U}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{M}} \stackrel{\mathbf{M}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{R}} \stackrel{\mathbf{U}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{S}} \stackrel{\mathbf{U}}{=} \underbrace{\mathbf{S$ SERVICE RULES &

- A CLASSIFICATION OF CONSUMERS FOR RATE PURPOSES
 1. Service is available to anyone not now receiving central station service of the Cooperative. who can be reached by the electric distribution lines of the Cooperative, either directly, or by extensions. Each prospective member is required to sign the Cooperative's form of application for membership before service is supplied, and is subject to the rules and regulations of this Cooperative. Copies of these rules may be inspected by consumers at any time.
- 2. Each separate house or other living quarters occupied as a distinct household is considered a "Farm or Home" consumer.
- 3. Any business establishment such as a store, post office, garage, tavern, creamery, factory, etc., is considered a "Commercial" consumer.

Should a consumer have his home and business on the same premises and desire service through a single meter, he should be classified as a commercial consumer. Should the service be distinctly predominant as a farm and home service, the combined service may be classified as "Farm and Home" service.

5. A home, farm or commercial consumer having an individual motor capacity over 5 H.P., or several motors totaling over 7¹/₂ H.P. capacity, but whose load requirements can usually be met by a transformer capacity of not over 25 KVA shall be classified as "Small Power".

- 6. Any consumer whose load requires more than 25 KVA of transformer capacity shall be classified as "Large Power".
 - Any public institution essentially non-profit in character shall be classified as "Schools, Churches, and Public Buildings".

B - SERVICE

- 1. Each consumer must sign an application for each meter installation and be bound by the terms thereof.
- 2. The Cooperative's authorized agents have access to consumer's premises at all reasonable times to install, read, inspect, repair, or remove any meters or equipment used to supply electricity.
- 3. When service is temporarily disconnected at the request of the consumer. a charge of \$2.00 is made before service is reconnected on the same premises.
- 4. Meter cards are mailed to the consumers on the 19th of each month, to be marked on the twenty-second and returned to the office. Bills are mailed by the first of the following month, and are considered delinquent if not paid on or before the 15th. A delinquent notice is mailed on all unpaid accounts. Five days after this notice is mailed, all unpaid accounts are turned over to the collector to be collected or disconnected. In all cases

where a collection trip is necessary a \$2.00 collection fee will be added to the amount of the bill. If the bill is not paid at the time of collection service will be discontinued without further notice, and the amount in arrears, plus an additional \$2.00 reconnection charge, must be paid to the Cooperative before service is restored.

5. Energy sold to the consumer is solely for the use of the consumer on his own premises, and not to be resold by the consumer to any other person.

C - ELECTRIC BILLS

- 1. A prepayment or guarantee equal to twice the average monthly bill, or \$10.00 may be required of any consumer who is not a landowner, before service is supplied, if the Cooperative deems it necessary to insure payment for thesservice it will render. Upon termination of service this amount may be applied against any unpaid accounts of the consumer, and any balance remaining after payment of account shall be returned to the consumer. Large commercial or large power applicants shall be handled according to Large Power Rate Schedule.
- 2. Failure to receive a bill does not except a consumer from his obligation to pay Cooperative. Meter cards are marked by consumer. If meter card is not received an estimated bill is made out, based upon past consumption. Upon failure to send in a meter card for three consecutive months the Cooperative will send out a man to read meter and a \$2.00 charge will be made for this service.
 - D METERS
- 1. The Cooperative installs all meters at its own expense. This includes all necessary measuring instruments.
- 2. If a consumer should require more than one meter, the consumer will receive a separate bill for each meter.
- 3. If a meter is read incorrectly, as soon as the correct reading has been determined, an appropriate adjustment will be made.
- 4. All new meters shall be checked for accuracy before installation. All maters in service shall be tested at least once in each eight year period. Any Consumer's meter shall be tested upon request, by signing a form requesting that the test be made. After the test has been made and if the meter is found to be not more than 2% slow or 2% fast the Cooperative shall collect \$2.00 from said consumer. If the meter is more than 2% slow or 2% fast an adjustment will be made to the consumer's bill for a period of sixty days and no charge will be made for testing the meter. All commercial meters shall be tested once every two years.

5. For any period that a meter is found to have failed to register, it shall be assumed that the demand established or electric energy delivered, as the case may be, during said period is thetsame as that of a period of peration to be agreed upon by the Cooperative and the consumer, during mnich such meter was in service and operating.

MAR 1 195711 or part of his electricity by any method that interferes with the PUBLIC SER VITIMATE and present a bill for unmetered service, and damages to equipment COMMISSION

- 2 -

resulting from such interference. Such bill shall be due pad payable 1957 mediately, subject to a service disconnection within 48 hours. Lynon service is thus disconnected the consumer will be reconnected provide consumer RVICEagrees to comply with reasonable requirements to protect Cooperative SSION

FILE

E - CONSUMER EQUIPMENT

1. Consumer's wiring, etc., must be appropried by a certificate of the State Electric Inspection Bureau showing that the wiring fully complies with all of the rules and regulations of the National Electric Code of the National Board of Fire Underwriters and the Fural Electrification Administration. This rule shall not apply where temporary service is desired during the construction of any permanent building and service is to be of a temporary nature only. For this inspect on service the Cooperative shall charge \$2.50 and each reinspection shall be \$2.50. Any additions or alterations to an original wiring job are subject to reinspection. The Cooperative has the right to disconnect any service that shows a dangerous or unsafe condition which could cause damage to its lines or equipment, but by any such inspection, or failure to inspect or reject any wiring job, shall not render the Cooperative liable or responsible for any loss or damage resulting from defects in the installation, wiring, or appliances, or from violation of Cooperative rules, or from accidents which may occur upon consumers' premises. Before a reconnection is mide of premises disconnected for reasons of unsafe wiring conditions, A reinspection certificate from the State Electric Bureau is required. The terms of the loan contract with REA state that "Borrower shall not serve any consumer through the system until the Borrower shall have furnished evidence satisfactory to the Administration that such consumers' premises have been properly wired."

- 2. All electrical apparatus of consumers shall be so designed, installed and operated as not to interfere with the service of other consumers. Where such apparatus does not meet these requirements, service may be discontinued until consumer remedies conditions causing such interference.
- 3. Consumers desiring three phase service shall be subject to rate schedule "B" or "LP", whichever is applicable.
- 4. Consumer should notify Cooperative of any material changes proposed in his installation. Where material additions to the installation are desired, consumer should becure consent of Cooperative.

F - IN GENERAL

- 1. All inquirtes concerning service or rate should be made directly to office of Cooperative.
- 2. No agent of the Cooperative can alter or make exceptions to any rates, rules or regulations incorporated in the contract or approved by the Cooperative and the REA. All changes must be made by the Board of Directors and notice thereof shall be given to the REA and every consumer.
- 3. These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time, without notice. Such changes, when effective, shall have the same force as the present Rules and Regulations. The Consumers shall be informed of any changes as soon as possible, after made.

orm for Filing Rate Schedules	For 411 territory served Community, Town or City
· //	P. S. C. No
	Original SHEET No.
Inderson-Uniton R. E. C. C. Name or Issuing Corporation	Cancelling P. S. C. No.
Name or issuing Corporation	Original SHEET No.
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE
SCHEDULE A - FARM AND HOME SERVICE	BATE PER UNI
Applicable:	
All territory served.	
Availability of Service:	
Domestic, Schools, Churches and Commun	ity Balls.
Type of Service:	10 5
Single Phase, 60 cycle and 120 volte.	VIL
Ratess	7/200
Next 60 ENH Next 60 ENH Over 200 ENH Minimum Charges	Se per 21s per 12s per
Domestics \$3.00 per month	
Schools, churches and community halls: where the necessary transform customer exceeds \$ EVA.	
Delayed Payment Charge:	
In the event the current monthly bill (15) days from date of the bill, a per will be added to the bill.	alty of five percent (6%)
	any but
	•
ATE OF ISSUE September 11, 1951	ATE EFFECTIVE March 17, 1950
Rymain m	Henderson, Kentucky

	For
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	P. S. C. No. 2
	Original Beyesed SHEET No
Henderson-Union R.E.C.C. Name or Issuing Corporation	Cancelling P. S. C. No
	Original SHEET No.
CLASSIFICA	TION OF SERVICE
	RATE
Schedule B - Commercial Small Power an	d Three Phase Service PER UN
APPLICABLE:	
All territory served.	
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:	
To Connercial, Small Power and 1	hree-Phase Farm Customers.
TTPE OF SERVICE:	9
Single, and three-phase where an	vailable.
RATES	
First 40 KWH	7}¢per
Bext 60 KWH	
Next 2,000 KWH 2	2±#per 24 per
Next 3,000 KWH	in a manual second seco
Hinima Charge:	
Minimum monthly charge	\$3.00
Delayed Payment Charges	
In the event the current monthly fifteen (15) days from date of t	he bill, a penalty of five
percent (5%) will be added to th	
	ang 24, 145E
	ang Ben
DATE OF ISSUE September 11, 1951	DATE EFFECTIVE March 17, 1950

	Community, Town of P. S. C. No.	
	Original SHEET	No
Henderson-Union R.E.C.C. Name or Issuing Corporation		
Name or issuing Corporation		No
CLASSIF	ICATION OF SERVICE	
Schedule B - Commercial Small Powe	er and Three-Phase Service	RATE PER UNI
TERES:		
	al investment is required for three i only after the following conditions	
The customer will give satisf written agreement as to the charac business offered.	Castory assurance by means of a stor, amount, and duration of the	
The customer will guarantee a phase service which will be comput the additional investment, which is transformers, necessary to make the minimum bill will be effective for the date on which service commence monthly charge will be effective.	includes the additional cost of mee-phase service available. The a period of three (3) years from	
In no case will the minimum t less than the previously specified	ill for three-phase service be I "Minimum Nonthly Charge."	-
SPECIAL HULES:		
Service under this schedule is requirements can be met by a trans exceed 25 KVA. Service under this seasonal customers unless otherwis	schedule is not available to	~
Single phase power service is excess of five horsepower (5 H.P.) motor load not in excess of seven motors having a rate capacity in a must be three-phase.	and one-half horsepower (7 H.P.)	
	and they have	-
•		
ATE OF ISSUE September 11, 1951	DATE EFFECTIVE March 17,	y year
SUED BY K. Hard	Henderson, Ke	ntucky

43	41	10.
u	ιt	le

Form for	Filing	Rate	Schedule
----------	--------	------	----------

Applicable:

Type of Service:

120/240

Minimum Charges

ISSUED BY

Rates:

For All terr	Communit	y, Town or City
P. S. C	-	No.
	Original	SHEET No

and sta				. C.
	Name	or Iss	uing Corp	oration

SCHEDULE L P - LARGE POWER SERVICE

All territory served.

To power oustomers.

energy oberge of:

\$1.25 per KHH of maximum monthl

demand per month.

demand per month.

demand per month.

be less than \$25.00 per month.

DATE OF ISSUE September 11, 1951 month

day

name of officer

Availability of Services

ARREADER CO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

2.5d per KHH for the first 100 hours' use of maximum KW

1.54 per KNH for the next 100 hours' use of maximum KW

1.0% per KWH for all over 200 hours' use of maximum KW

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$1.00

per horsepower of fraction thereof per month for the first tem (10) horsepower of the connected load and .75¢ per horsepower or fraction thereof per month for all connected load in excess of tem (10) horsepower; but in no case shall the minimum charge

15 minute integrated plus

and And

DATE EFFECTIVE November 11, 1939 month day year

"enderson, Kentucky

address

Original SHEET No.

RATE PER UNIT

Cancelling P. S. C. No.

	-		

Form for Filing Rate Schedu	ues .
-----------------------------	-------

	For P. S. C. No.		
	Original SHEET No.		
A second s			
Name or Issuing Corporation	Cancelling P. S. C. No		
Name or Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET No		
	(1001204)		
CLASSIE	ICATION OF SERVICE		
	RATI PER UN		
CREDULE L P = (Continued)	5-		
slayed Payment Charge:	7		
In the event the current mont from the date of the bill, a be added to the bill.	bly bill is not paid fifteen days penalty of five percent (5%) will		
87m :	1		
In those cases where addition phase service it will be rend ditions are mets	al investment is required for three-		
	at stactory assurance by means		
duration of the business	e to the character, amount, and		
the three-phase service basis of 13% of the addi make three-phase service	tee a minimum monthly bill for which will be computed on the tional investment necessary to available. The minimum bill		
the date on which servic	period of three (3) years from e commences. After this period, mum charge will be effective.		
In no case, however, will phase service be less th "minimum monthly charge.			
pecial Rules:			
used by the oustomer for any minutes during the month for	he maximum average kilowatt load period fifteen (15) consecutive which the bill is rendered as ximum demand meter installed by		
ana anakaratana	CH, 1956		
	any phu		
	U -M		

ISSUED BY

month

1

day

name of officer

year

lú

Myr.

Henderson, Kentucky

month

day

year

,

m for Filing Rate Schedules	For All territory served. Community, Town of	City
	P. S. C. No	
and the second	Original SHEET	No. 1
Henderson-Union R. E. C. C.	Cancelling P. S. C. No	1
Name or Issuing Corporation		
	Original Revised SHEET	No
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE L P - (Continued)		RATE PER UNI
Special Rules: (Continued)	1	
The oustomer agrees to maintain a of his monthly maximum demand. Th to measure such power factor at an ments indicate that the power fact of his maximum demand is less than sixty (60) days' written notice to 80%.	e cooperative reserves the right y time. Should such measure- or of the customer at the time 80%, the customer arress, uncom	
Motors having a rated capacity in ((5 H.P.) must be three-phase. /	excess of five horsepower	~
Customers may connect incliental li the power meter, provided that the hour consumption of this incidental 15% of the connected power load and Any transformer or regulating equip such lighting shall be furnished by	connected load and kilowatt- lighting shall not exceed kilowatt-hour consumption.	V
All wiring, pole lines, wires, and beyond the metering point, exclusivy and protective equipment, is consid- of the customer and shall be furnis customer.	re of the service transformers	-
If service is furnished at primary count of ten (10%) shall apply to t minimum charge.	distribution voltage, a dis-	\checkmark
	and in	
TE OF ISSUE September 11, 1951	DATE EFFECTIVE November 11,	<u> 1939</u> 1y year